

UPL Limited
(formerly know as United Phosphorus Limited)

Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results
For the Quarter Ended 30th September 2013

| | | (Rs in lacs) | | | | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| | Particulars | Quarter ended | Quarter ended | Quarter ended | Half year | Half year | Year ended |
| | | 30.09.2013 | 30.06.2013 | 30.09.2012 | ended | ended | ended |
| | | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | 30.09.2013 | 30.09.2012 | 31.03.2013 |
| | | | | | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) |
| 1 | Income from Operations | | | | | | |
| | a) Net Sales /Income from operations (Net of Excise Duty) | 226,922 | 240,971 | 180,200 | 467,893 | 398,234 | 901,022 |
| | b) Other Operating Income | 6,242 | 4,608 | 5,402 | 10,850 | 9,583 | 18,430 |
| | Total income from Operations (net) | 233,164 | 245,579 | 185,602 | 478,743 | 407,817 | 919,452 |
| 2 | Expenditure | | | | | | |
| | a) Consumption of Raw Materials, Packing Material, Traded goods & Increase / Decrease in Stock | 116,286 | 122,737 | 93,973 | 239,023 | 208,123 | 468,736 |
| | b) Employee benefits expenses | 23,311 | 22,780 | 19,357 | 46,091 | 39,985 | 85,262 |
| | c) Depreciation and Amortisation expense | 9,684 | 8,631 | 8,201 | 18,315 | 15,540 | 35,372 |
| | d) Other Expenses | 50,978 | 54,403 | 39,661 | 105,381 | 87,662 | 199,271 |
| | Total Expenditure | 200,259 | 208,551 | 161,192 | 408,810 | 351,310 | 788,641 |
| 3 | Profit from Operations before Other Income, Finance cost, Prior Period Adjustments and Exceptional Items | 32,905 | 37,028 | 24,410 | 69,933 | 56,507 | 130,811 |
| 4 | Other Income | 2,815 | 2,647 | 2,618 | 5,462 | 5,368 | 9,995 |
| 5 | Profit from Operations from ordinary activities before Finance Cost, Prior Period Adjustments and Exceptional items | 35,720 | 39,675 | 27,028 | 75,395 | 61,875 | 140,806 |
| 6 | Finance Cost | 12,119 | 13,582 | 8,685 | 25,701 | 19,779 | 42,896 |
| 7 | Profit from ordinary activities after Finance Cost and before Prior Period Adjustments and Exceptional Items | 23,601 | 26,093 | 18,343 | 49,694 | 42,096 | 97,910 |
| 8 | Exceptional Items | 1,986 | | | 1,986 | | 1,504 |
| 9 | Prior Period Adjustments | | | | | | 2,018 |
| 10 | Profit from Ordinary Activities before Tax | 21,615 | 26,093 | 18,343 | 47,708 | 42,096 | 94,388 |
| 11 | Tax expense | 5,775 | 6,825 | 4,574 | 12,600 | 11,605 | 20,317 |
| 12 | Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after Tax | 15,840 | 19,268 | 13,769 | 35,108 | 30,491 | 74,071 |
| 13 | Less : Minority Interest | 1,229 | (1,927) | 1,922 | (698) | (1,131) | (156) |
| 14 | Add/(Less) : Share of Profit/(Loss) from Associate Co | 852 | 70 | 133 | 922 | 649 | 3,601 |
| 15 | Less : Prior Period Adjustment - Associate Co | | | | | | 368 |
| 16 | Net Profit After Taxes, Minority Interest and Share of Profit/Loss of Associates. | 15,463 | 21,265 | 11,980 | 36,728 | 32,271 | 77,460 |
| 17 | Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of the share Rs 2/- each) | 8,852 | 8,852 | 9,101 | 8,852 | 9,101 | 8,852 |
| 18 | Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet | | | | | | 455,670 |
| 19 | Earnings per share (EPS) | | | | | | |
| | Basic and Diluted EPS before and after Extraordinary Items for the year & for the previous year | | | | | | |
| | Basic Earnings per share of Rs 2/- each (Rs) | 3.50 | 4.80 | 2.63 | 8.30 | 7.04 | 17.12 |
| | Diluted Earnings per share of Rs 2/- each (Rs) | 3.50 | 4.80 | 2.63 | 8.30 | 7.04 | 17.12 |
| 20 | Public Shareholding | | | | | | |
| | Number of Shares : | 314,847,645 | 314,847,645 | 327,301,266 | 314,847,645 | 327,301,266 | 314,842,435 |
| | % of shareholding | 71.14% | 71.14% | 71.92% | 71.14% | 71.92% | 71.13% |
| Notes: | | | | | | | |
| 1 Share of Profit in Associate Company for the Half year is considered on the basis of Unaudited Consolidated results of Advanta Group and Unaudited Standalone results of Sipcam UPL Brasil SA and Kapchem (Ireland) Limited for the half year ended 30th June, 2013. | | | | | | | |
| 2 The results for Hodogaya UPL Co Ltd which is a joint venture are proportionately consolidated. | | | | | | | |
| 3 Exceptional Items include Rs. 1986 lacs paid to regulatory authorities as compounding fees relating to earlier years. | | | | | | | |
| 4 Previous periods / Years figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary. | | | | | | | |